## PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

## RESOLUTION NO. 2013 - 0002

WHEREAS, The Pedestrian Safety Improvements Various Locations project seeks to improve pedestrian accessibility and contribute towards the City's goal to have a curb ramp installed at every intersection and mid-block locations where pedestrian crossings exist; and

WHEREAS, The project consists of improvements including curb extensions, ADA compliant curb ramps, pedestrian and traffic signal work, and street light work; and

WHEREAS, On May 13, 2021, the San Francisco Planning Department determined the project was exempt in (Case No. 2020-008063ENV or "CEQA Determination") finding that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") under the Class 1 categorical exemption (CEQA Guidelines Section 15301) and under the Class 3 categorical exemption (CEQA Guidelines Section 15303); and,

WHEREAS, On November 8, 2021, San Francisco Public Works awarded Contract No. 1000011946 under DPW Order No 205,683 for the Pedestrian Safety Improvements Various Locations Project to R&S Construction Management, Inc in the amount of \$1,058,160.00 with a contract duration of 300 calendar days; and

WHEREAS, An increase of \$529,080 to the contract cost contingency and 210 days to the contract duration contingency is requested for the Pedestrian Safety Improvements Various Locations Project; and

WHEREAS, The cost and duration modification approved by this action would cover utility workarounds and unforeseen sub-sidewalk basement conditions within sub-sidewalk basements encountered during construction; and

WHEREAS, The CEQA Determination is on file with the Public Works Commission Affairs Manager, and may be found in the records of the Planning Department at 49 South Van Ness Avenue in San Francisco, are is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves an increase of \$529,080 to the contract cost contingency and 210 days to the contract duration contingency for the Pedestrian Safety Improvements Various Locations Project contract with R&S Construction, Inc.; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve future modifications to the contract for a total contract cost of up to \$1,693,056.00 and total contract duration of up to 540 days.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of January 6, 2023

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission